

No. 96-6213

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

LYDIA K. ONISHEA, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

JOE S. HOPPER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SETH M. GALANTER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 307-9994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT:	
I. SECTION 504 IS A CONSTITUTIONAL EXERCISE OF THE SPENDING CLAUSE	6
II. SECTION 504 IS A CONSTITUTIONAL EXERCISE OF CONGRESS' POWER UNDER SECTION 5 OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	10
A. Section 504 Is An Enactment To Enforce The Equal Protection Clause	12
B. Section 504 Is Plainly Adapted To Enforcing The Equal Protection Clause	15
. Congress Found That Discrimination Against People With Disabilities Was Severe And Extended To Every Aspect Of Society	15
. Section 504 Is A Proportionate Response By Congress To Remedy And Prevent The Pervasive Discrimination It Discovered .	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
3. In Enacting Section 504, Congress Was Redressing Constitutionally Cognizable Injuries	27
. Unlike The Statute Found Unconstitutional In <u>City Of Boerne</u> , Section 504 Is A Remedial And Preventive Scheme Proportional To The Injury	32
C. Section 504 Is Consistent With The Letter And Spirit Of The Constitution	38
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Abril v. Virginia</u> , 145 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 1998)	14
<u>Alabama v. Lyng</u> , 811 F.2d 567 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 821 (1987)	7
<u>Alexander v. Choate</u> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	26, 30, 37, 43
<u>Alsbrook v. City of Maumelle</u> , No. 97-1825, 1998 WL 598793 (8th Cir. Sept. 11, 1998)	11, 44
<u>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</u> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	12
<u>Beasley v. Alabama State Univ.</u> , 3 F. Supp.2d 1304 (M.D. Ala. 1998), appeal pending, No. 98-6300 (11th Cir.)	6, 10
<u>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep't of Educ.</u> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	9

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<u>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</u> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	8
<u>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</u> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	13, 21
<u>Bragdon v. Abbott</u> , 118 S. Ct. 2196 (1998)	16
<u>Brown v. North Carolina Div. of Motor Vehicles</u> , 987 F. Supp. 451 (E.D.N.C. 1997), appeal pending, No. 97-2784 (4th Cir.)	44
<u>Chiles v. United States</u> , 69 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1188 (1996)	8
<u>City of Boerne v. Flores</u> , 117 S. Ct. 2157 (1997)	<u>passim</u>
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	<u>passim</u>
<u>City of Rome v. United States</u> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	38
<u>Clark v. California</u> , 123 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 2340 (1998)	10-11, 44
<u>Coger v. Board of Regents</u> , No. 97-5134, 1998 WL 476164 (6th Cir. Aug. 17, 1998)	14
* <u>Coolbaugh v. Louisiana</u> , 136 F.3d 430 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 1998 WL 289414 (U.S. Oct. 5, 1998) (No. 97-1941)	11, 35, 44
<u>Counsel v. Dow</u> , 849 F.2d 731 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 955 (1988)	13
<u>Crawford v. Davis</u> , 109 F.3d 1281 (8th Cir. 1997)	14
* <u>Crawford v. Indiana Dep't of Corrections</u> , 115 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1997)	10, 13, 41, 44

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<u>Doe v. Chiles</u> , 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998)	9
<u>Doe v. University of Ill.</u> , 138 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 1998), petition for cert. filed, 67 U.S.L.W. 3083 (July 13, 1998) (No. 98-126)	14
<u>Earles v. State Bd. of Certified Pub. Accountants</u> , 139 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 1998)	9
<u>EEOC v. Wyoming</u> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	14
<u>Employment Div. v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	32, 33, 35
<u>Ex parte Virginia</u> , 100 U.S. (10 Otto) 339 (1879)	5, 12, 39
<u>Ex parte Young</u> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)_.	9
<u>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</u> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	39
<u>Florida v. Mathews</u> , 526 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1976)	8
<u>Franks v. Kentucky Sch. for the Deaf</u> , 142 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 1998)	14, 15
<u>Fullilove v. Klutznick</u> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	16, 26, 37
<u>Georgia Ass'n of Retarded Citizens v. McDaniel</u> , 716 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1983)	8-9
<u>Gordon v. E.L. Hamm & Assocs.</u> , 100 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 630 (1997)	16
<u>Goshtasby v. Board of Trustees</u> , 141 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 1998)	14
<u>Griffin v. Illinois</u> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	30
<u>Harris v. Thigpen</u> , 941 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1991)	2
<u>Helms v. McDaniel</u> , 657 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 946 (1982)	9

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Holbrook v. City of Alpharetta, 112 F.3d 1522
(11th Cir. 1997) 16

Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro, 468 U.S. 883 (1984) 9

Jenness v. Fortson, 403 U.S. 431 (1971) 30

Katzenbach v. Morgan, 384 U.S. 641 (1966) 12

Keeton v. University of Nev. Sys., No. 97-17184, 1998 WL
381432 (9th Cir. July 10, 1998) 14

* Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents, 139 F.3d 1426
(11th Cir. 1998) passim

Larry v. Board of Trustees, 975 F. Supp. 1447
(N.D. Ala. 1997), *aff'd*, 996 F. Supp. 1366 (1998),
appeal pending, No. 98-6532 (11th Cir.) 6

Lau v. Nichols, 483 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1973), *rev'd*,
414 U.S. 563 (1974) 31-32

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996) 31

Litman v. George Mason Univ., 5 F. Supp.2d 366
(E.D. Va. 1998) 10

Lussier v. Dugger, 904 F.2d 661 (11th Cir. 1990) 9, 10

Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923) 9

Mills v. Maine, 118 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1997) 12, 14

Mitten v. Muscogee County Sch. Dist., 877 F.2d 932
(11th Cir. 1989), *cert. denied*, 493 U.S. 1072
(1990) 13

M.L.B. v. S.L.J., 117 S. Ct. 555 (1996) 30

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Mount Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977) 43

Nihiser v. Ohio Env'tl. Protection Agency, 979 F. Supp.
1168 (S.D. Ohio 1997), appeal pending, No. 97-3933
(6th Cir.) 44

Oklahoma v. Civil Serv. Comm'n, 330 U.S. 127 (1947) 8

Onishea v. Hopper, 126 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 1997) 2

Onishea v. Hopper, 133 F.3d 1377 (11th Cir. 1998) 3

Oregon Short Line R.R. v. Department of Rev., 139 F.3d
1259 (9th Cir. 1998) 14-15

Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey, 118 S. Ct.
1952 (1998) 4

Pierce v. King, 918 F. Supp. 932 (E.D.N.C. 1996), aff'd,
131 F.3d 136, Nos. 96-6450, 96-7061, 1997 WL 770564
(4th Cir. Dec. 11, 1997), vacated and remanded,
1998 WL 174824 (U.S. Oct. 5, 1998) (No. 97-8592) 44

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982) 5, 30

Reynolds v. Alabama Dep't of Transp., 4 F. Supp.2d 1092
(M.D. Ala. 1998), appeal pending, No. 98-6600
(11th Cir.) 6

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 12

Sandoval v. Hagan, 7 F. Supp.2d 1234 (M.D. Ala. 1998),
appeal pending, No. 98-6598 (11th Cir.) 6

Sandin v. Conner, 515 U.S. 472 (1995) 41

CASES (continued):

PAGE

* School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline, 480 U.S. 273
(1987) passim

Scott v. City of Anniston, 597 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1979),
cert. denied, 446 U.S. 917 (1980) 38

Scott v. University of Miss., 148 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 1998) . 14

Seaborn v. Florida, 143 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . 10, 11

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44
(1996) 10, 39

South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301
(1966) 38, 39-40

* South Dakota v. Dole, 483 U.S. 203 (1987) 7, 8

Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Township,
247 U.S. 350 (1918) 12

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) 40

United States v. Board of Trustees, 908 F.2d 740
(11th Cir. 1990) 7, 9

United States v. Horton, 601 F.2d 319 (7th Cir.),
cert. denied, 444 U.S. 937 (1979) 29

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 16

Ussery v. Louisiana, 150 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 1998) 14

Wheeling & Lake Erie Ry. Co. v. Public Utility Comm'n,
141 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 1998) 14

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Yellow Springs Exempted Village Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Ohio High Sch. Athletic Ass'n, 647 F.2d 651
 (6th Cir. 1981) 31

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

Spending Clause, Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 passim
 First Amendment, Free Exercise Clause 32
 Tenth Amendment 8
 Eleventh Amendment 9, 10, 13
 Fourteenth Amendment passim
 Section 1, Equal Protection Clause passim
 Section 5 passim
 Fifteenth Amendment 40
 Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA),
 29 U.S.C. 621 et seq. 13
 Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) passim
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a) (2) 16, 36
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a) (3) 21
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a) (5) 16, 23, 37
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a) (6) 25
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a) (7) 19
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a) (9) 25
 42 U.S.C. 12134(b) 16
 42 U.S.C. 12201(a) 16
 Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d et seq. . . . 6

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII,	
42 U.S.C. 2000e <u>et seq.</u>	6
Education Amendments of 1972, Title IX, 20 U.S.C. 1601 <u>et seq.</u> .	6
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. 206(d)	6
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA),	
20 U.S.C. 1400 <u>et seq.</u>	13
20 U.S.C. 1400(c) (2)-(c) (4)	21
Rehabilitation Act of 1973,	
29 U.S.C. 701(a) (5)	15, 37
29 U.S.C. 706(8) (B)	30
29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504)	<u>passim</u>
29 U.S.C. 794(a)	7
29 U.S.C. 794a(d)	16
Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA),	
42 U.S.C. 2000bb <u>et seq.</u>	32, 35
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1	33
Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 1973c,	
Section 5	38, 39
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7	9, 10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):

PAGE

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearings on
H.R. 2273 before the Subcomm. on Civil & Const.
Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st
Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) 21-22

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1988: Joint Hearing on
S. 2345 Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the
Senate Comm. on Labor & Human Resources & the
Subcomm. on Select Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ.
& Labor, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) 42

Joint Hearing on H.R. 2273, The Americans with Disabilities
Act of 1989: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Select
Educ. & Employment Opportunities of the House Comm.
on Educ. & Labor, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) 42

H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 1, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) 22

H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess.
(1990) passim

H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 3, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) 41

H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 4, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) 23

S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) passim

135 Cong. Rec. 8,712 (1989) 21

135 Cong. Rec. 19,812 (1989) 20

135 Cong. Rec. 19,900 (1989) 20

135 Cong. Rec. 22,445 (1989) 20

136 Cong. Rec. 10,870 (1990) 37

136 Cong. Rec. 10,872 (1990) 20

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):	PAGE
136 Cong. Rec. 11,454 (1990)	20
136 Cong. Rec. 11,467 (1990)	37
136 Cong. Rec. 17,043 (1990)	19
136 Cong. Rec. 17,289 (1990)	19
136 Cong. Rec. 17,290 (1990)	19
136 Cong. Rec. 17,293 (1990)	19
136 Cong. Rec. 17,377 (1990)	19
56 Fed. Reg. 8,581 (1991)	25

REPORTS:

National Council on the Handicapped, <u>On Threshold of Independence</u> (1988)	23, 24
National Council on the Handicapped, <u>Toward Independence</u> (1986)	22
* <u>Report of the Presidential Commission on the Human Immunodeficiency Virus Epidemic</u> (June 1988)	18, 42
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <u>Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities</u> (1983)	<u>passim</u>

BOOKS AND ARTICLES:

Timothy M. Cook, <u>The Americans with Disabilities Act: The Move to Integration</u> , 64 Temp. L. Rev. 393 (1991)	17, 18, 21
---	------------

BOOKS AND ARTICLES (continued):	PAGE
Frederick C. Collignon, <u>The Role of Reasonable Accommodation in Employing Disable Persons in Private Industry,</u> in <u>Disability and the Labor Market</u> 196 (Monroe Berkowitz & M. Anne Hill eds., 1986)	24
William G. Johnson, <u>The Rehabilitation Act & Discrimination Against Handicapped Workers,</u> in <u>Disability and the Labor Market</u> 242 (Monroe Berkowitz & M. Anne Hill eds., 1986)	24
Lowell P. Weicker, Jr., <u>Historical Background of the Americans with Disabilities Act,</u> 64 Temp. L. Rev. 387 (1991)	17
